# CHAPTER 72

## PROHIBITIONS; PENALTIES; REGULATION OF TRADE PRACTICES

ı Sec.

	2.01		[	REGULATION OF TRADE PRACTICES
			72.20	Purpose
7	2.03	Failure to appear before or obstructing com-	72.21	
		missioner a gross misdemeanor	72.22	
7	2.04	Issue of prohibited life policies	1 12.22	
	2.05	Agent of insurer; procuring premiums by fraud	70.00	and practices prohibited
•		a misdemeanor	72.23	
7	2.06	Penalty for unlawful acts of licensed person	<b>i</b>	as unfair or deceptive
		Unlawful procurement or use of proxy	72.24	
		False statements in applications	72.25	
		Failure to make annual statement; suspension	72.26	
•	2.00	of license	72.27	Enforcement of sections 72,20 to 72.33
-	0 10		72.28	Unfair competition
	2.10	Violations	72.29	Intervention
		Failure to make report or comply with law	72.30	Appeal to supreme court
			72.31	
		Rebate on insurance contracts prohibited	72.32	
	2.14	Insured prohibited from receiving rebates	72.33	
7	2.15	Application of sections 72.13 to 72.16	12.00	munity: waiver
7	2.16	Penalty for violation		munity; waiver
7	2.17	Discrimination in policies or risks forbidden	l	

72.01 COMPLAINANT ENTITLED TO ONE-HALF FINE, WHEN. The person, other than the commissioner, or his deputy, upon whose complaint a conviction is had for violation of the law prohibiting insurance in or by foreign companies not authorized to do business in this state, shall be entitled to one-half the fine recovered upon sentence therefor.

[R. L. s. 1711] (3753)

Sec.

72.02 GUARANTY AGAINST ASSESSMENT FORBIDDEN. Every director, officer, or agent of an insurance company who officially or privately gives a guaranty to a policyholder thereof against an assessment for which he would otherwise be liable shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

[R. L. s. 1712; 1915 c. 84 s. 1] (3754)

72.03 FAILURE TO APPEAR BEFORE OR OBSTRUCTING COMMISSIONER A GROSS MISDEMEANOR. Whoever without justifiable cause neglects, upon due summons, to appear and testify before the commissioner, as provided in sections 72.02 to 72.06, or obstructs the commissioner, or his deputy, in his examination of an insurance company, shall be guilty, for the first offense, of a misdemeanor, and for each subsequent offense, of a gross misdemeanor.

[R. L. s. 1713; 1915 c. 84 s. 2] (3755)

72.04 ISSUE OF PROHIBITED LIFE POLICIES. Every officer or agent of a life insurance company who shall issue any policy in violation of any order or other prohibition by the commissioner made pursuant to law, shall be guilty, for the first offense, of a misdemeanor, and for each subsequent offense, of a gross misdemeanor.

[R. L. s. 1715; 1915 c. 84 s. 3] (3756)

72.05 AGENT OF INSURER; PROCURING PREMIUMS BY FRAUD A MIS-DEMEANOR. Every insurance agent or broker who acts for another in negotiating a contract of insurance by an insurance company shall be held to be the company's agent for the purpose of collecting or securing the premiums therefor, whatever conditions or stipulations may be contained in the contract or policy. When any such agent or broker by fraudulent representations procures payment, or an obligation for the payment, of an insurance premium he shall be guilty, for the first offense, of a misdemeanor, and for each subsequent offense, of a gross misdemeanor.

[R. L. s. 1716; 1915 c. 84 s. 4] (3757)

72.06 PENALTY FOR UNLAWFUL ACTS OF LICENSED PERSON. Every person licensed to procure insurance in an unlicensed foreign company who fails to file the affidavit and statement required in such case or who wilfully makes a false affidavit or statement shall forfeit his license and be guilty, for the first offense, of a misdemeanor, and for each subsequent offense, of a gross misdemeanor.

[R. L. s. 1717; 1915 c. 84 s. 5] (3758)

72.07 UNLAWFUL PROCUREMENT OR USE OF PROXY. Every officer or agent of a domestic mutual insurance company who shall solicit, receive, procure to be obtained, or use, a proxy vote in violation of any provision of law shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

[R. L. s. 1718] (3759)

72.08 FALSE STATEMENTS IN APPLICATIONS. Every solicitor, agent, examining physician, or other person who knowingly or wilfully makes a false or fraudulent statement in, or relative to, any application for insurance or membership for any purpose shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

[R. L. s. 1719] (3760)

- 72.09 FAILURE TO MAKE ANNUAL STATEMENT: SUSPENSION OF LI-CENSE. The license and authority of any insurance company licensed and authorized to do business in this state which neglects to file its annual statement in the form prescribed and within the time specified by law may in the discretion of the commissioner be suspended during the time the company may be so in default. Any company which shall write any new business in this state while its license is so suspended and after it shall have been notified by the commissioner by a notice mailed to the home office of the company that its license has been suspended shall forfeit to the state the sum of \$25 for each contract of insurance entered into by it after being so notified that its license and authority have been so suspended. The notification shall be mailed by registered letter and deemed to have been received by the company at its home office in the usual course of the mails. Any insurance company wilfully making a false annual or other required statement shall forfeit \$500 to the state. Either or both of these forfeitures may be recoved in a civil action brought by and in the name of the state and the money recovered shall be paid into the state treasury.
  - [R. L. s. 1720; 1919 c. 449 s. 1] (3761)
- 72.10 VIOLATIONS. Every company, and every officer and agent of any company, making, issuing, delivering, or tendering any policy of insurance of any kind, or directing any of the same to be done, in wilful violation of any of the provisions of law, for a first offense, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and for each subsequent offense, of a gross misdemeanor; and, in addition to all other penalties prescribed by law, every company issuing any such policy shall be disqualified from doing any insurance business in this state until the payment of all fines imposed and for one year thereafter.
  - [R. L. s. 1721] (3762)
- 72.11 FAILURE TO MAKE REPORT OR COMPLY WITH LAW. Every officer and agent of any insurance company required to make any report or perform any act who shall neglect or refuse to comply with such requirement, and every agent, solicitor, or collector of the corporation in this state who fails or neglects to procure from the commissioner a certificate of authority to do such business, or who fails or refuses to comply with, or violates, any provision of the insurance law, shall be guilty, for the first offense, of a misdemeanor, and for each subsequent offense, of a gross misdemeanor.
  - [R. L. s. 1722; 1915 c. 84 s. 6] (3763)
- 72.12 **OTHER VIOLATIONS.** Whoever violates any provision of the insurance law where the nature of the offense is not specifically designated herein shall be guilty, for the first offense, of a misdemeanor, and for each subsequent offense, of a gross misdemeanor.
  - [R. L. s. 1723; 1915 c. 84 s. 7] (3764)
- 72.13 REBATE ON INSURANCE CONTRACTS PROHIBITED. No insurance company or association, however constituted or entitled, doing business in this state, nor any officer, agent, subagent, broker, solicitor, employee, intermediary, or representative thereof, shall make or permit any advantage or distinction in favor of any insured individual, firm, corporation, or association with respect to the amount of premium named in, or to be paid on, any policy of insurance, or shall offer to pay or allow directly or indirectly or by means of any device or artifice, as inducements to insurance, any rebate or premium payable on the policy, or any special favor or advantage in the dividends or other profit to accrue thereon, or any valuable consideration or inducement not specified in the policy contract of insurance, or give, sell, or purchase, offer to give, sell or purchase, as inducement to insure or in con-

#### 72.14 PROHIBITIONS AND PENALTIES

nection therewith, any stocks, bonds, or other securities of any insurance company or other corporation, association, partnership, or individual, or any dividends or profits accrued or to accrue thereon, or anything of value, not specified in the policy.

[1909 c. 427 s. 1] (3766)

72.14 INSURED PROHIBITED FROM RECEIVING REBATES. No person shall receive or accept from any such company or association, or from any of its officers, agents, subagents, brokers, solicitors, employees, intermediaries, or representatives, or any other person any such rebate of premium payable on the policy, or any special favor or advantage in the dividends or other financial profits accrued, or to accrue, thereon, or any valuable consideration or inducement not specified in the policy of insurance. No person shall be excused from testifying, or from producing any books, papers, contracts, agreements, or documents, at the trial of any other person, copartnership, association, or company charged with violation of any provision of this section on the ground that the testimony or evidence may tend to incriminate; but no person shall be prosecuted for any act concerning which he shall be compelled to so testify or produce evidence, documentary or otherwise, except for perjury committed in so testifying.

[1909 c. 427 s. 2] (3767)

72.15 APPLICATION OF SECTIONS 72.13 TO 72.16. The provisions of sections 72.13 to 72.16 shall not apply to any policy procured by officers, agents, subagents, brokers, employees, intermediaries, or representatives wholly and solely upon property of which they are, respectively, the owner at the time of procuring the policy, where the officers, agents, subagents, brokers, employees, intermediaries, or representatives are, and have been for more than six months prior to the issuing of the policy, regularly employed by, or connected with, the company or association issuing the policy; and any life insurance company doing business in this state may issue industrial policies of life or endowment insurance, with or without annuities, with special rates of premiums less than the usual rates of premiums for these policies, to members of labor organizations, credit unions, lodges, beneficial societies, or similar organizations, or employees of one employer, who, through their secretary or employer, may take out insurance in an aggregate of not less than 50 members and pay their premiums through the secretary or employer.

[1909 c 427 s 3; 1941 c 505 s 1] (3768)

**72.16 PENALTY FOR VIOLATION.** Any company, association, or individual violating any provisions of sections 72.13 to 72.16, whether the violation be in the giving or accepting of anything herein prohibited, shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$60 nor more than \$200.

[1909 c. 427, s. 4] (3769)

72.17 DISCRIMINATION IN POLICIES OR RISKS FORBIDDEN. No insurance company, or its agent, shall refuse to issue any standard policy of automobile liability insurance or make any discrimination in the acceptance of risks, in rates, premiums, dividends, or benefits of any kind, or by way of rebate between persons of the same class, nor on account of race. Every company or agent violating any of the foregoing provisions shall be fined not less than \$50.00, nor more than \$100, and every officer, agent, or solicitor violating the same shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

[1941 c 283 s 1]

#### REGULATION OF TRADE PRACTICES

72.20 **PURPOSE.** The purpose of sections 72.20 to 72.33 is to regulate trade practices in the business of insurance in accordance with the intent of Congress as expressed in the Act of Congress of March 9, 1945 (Public Law 15, 79th Congress), by defining, or providing for the determination of, all such practices in this state which constitute unfair methods of competition or unfair or deceptive acts or practices and by prohibiting the trade practices so defined or determined.

[1947 c 129 s 1]

72.21 **DEFINITIONS.** Subdivision 1. Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, the following terms, when used in sections 72.20 to 72.33, shall have the meanings, respectively, ascribed to them in this section.

- Subd. 2. "Person" means any individual, corporation, association, partnership, reciprocal exchange, interinsurer, Lloyds insurer, fraternal benefit society, or any other legal entity, engaged in the business of insurance, including an agent, a broker, or an adjuster.
  - Subd. 3. "Commissioner" means the commissioner of insurance of this state. [1947 c 129 8 2]
- 72.22 UNFAIR METHODS AND UNFAIR OR DECEPTIVE ACTS AND PRACTICES PROHIBITED. No person shall engage in this state in any trade practice which is defined in sections 72.20 to 72.33 as or determined pursuant to sections 72.20 to 72.33 to be an unfair method of competition or an unfair or deceptive act or practice in the business of insurance.

[1947 c 129 s 3]

- 72.23 METHODS, ACTS AND PRACTICES WHICH ARE DEFINED AS UNFAIR OR DECEPTIVE. Subdivision 1. Schedule of unfair methods. The following are hereby defined as unfair methods of competition and unfair and deceptive acts or practices in the business of insurance:
- (1) Misrepresentations and false advertising of policy contracts. Making, issuing, circulating, or causing to be made, issued, or circulated, any estimate, illustration, circular, or statement misrepresenting the terms of any policy issued or to be issued or the benefits or advantages promised thereby or the dividends or share of the surplus to be received thereon, or making any false or misleading statement as to the dividends or share of surplus previously paid on similar policies, or making any misleading representation or any misrepresentation as to the financial condition of any insurer, or as to the legal reserve system upon which any life insurer operates, or using any name or title of any policy or class of policies misrepresenting the true nature thereof, or making any misrepresentation to any policyholder insured in any company for the purpose of inducing or tending to induce such policyholder to lapse, forfeit, or surrender his insurance;
- (2) False information and advertising generally. Making, publishing, disseminating, circulating, or placing before the public, or causing, directly or indirectly, to be made, published, disseminated, circulated, or placed before the public, in a newspaper, magazine, or other publication, or in the form of a notice, circular, pamphlet, letter, or poster, or over any radio station, or in any other way, an advertisement, announcement, or statement, containing any assertion, representation, or statement with respect to the business of insurance, or with respect to any person in the conduct of his insurance business, which is untrue, deceptive, or misleading;
- (3) **Defamation.** Making, publishing, disseminating, or circulating, directly or indirectly, or aiding, abetting, or encouraging the making, publishing, disseminating, or circulating of any oral or written statement or any pamphlet, circular, article, or literature which is false, or maliciously critical of or derogatory to the financial condition of an insurer, and which is calculated to injure any person engaged in the business of insurance;
- (4) **Boycott, coercion and intimidation.** Entering into any agreement to commit, or by any concerted action committing, any act of boycott, coercion, or intimidation, resulting in or tending to result in unreasonable restraint of, or monopoly in, the business of insurance.
- (5) False financial statements. Filing with any supervisory or other public official, or making, publishing, disseminating, circulating, or delivering to any person, or placing before the public, or causing, directly or indirectly, to be made, published, disseminated, circulated, delivered to any person, or placed before the public, any false statement of financial condition of an insurer with intent to deceive;
- (6) False entries. Making any false entry in any book, report, or statement of any insurer with intent to deceive any agent or examiner lawfully appointed to examine into its condition or into any of its affairs, or any public official to whom such insurer is required by law to report, or who has authority by law to examine into its condition or into any of its affairs, or, with like intent, wilfully omitting to make a true entry of any material fact pertaining to the business of such insurer in any book, report, or statement of such insurer;
- (7) Stock operations and advisory board contracts. Issuing or delivering, or permitting agents, officers, or employees to issue or deliver, agency company stock

## 72.23 PROHIBITIONS AND PENALTIES

or other capital stock, or benefit certificates or shares in any common-law corporation, or securities or any special or advisory board contracts or other contracts of any kind promising returns and profits as an inducement to insurance:

- (8) **Discrimination.** Making or permitting any unfair discrimination between individuals of the same class and equal expectation of life in the rates charged for any contract of life insurance or of annuity or in the dividends or other benefits payable thereon, or in any other of the terms and conditions of such contract:
- (9) **Discrimination between individuals of the same class.** Making or permitting any unfair discrimination between individuals of the same class and of essentially the same hazard in the amount of premium, policy fees, or rates charged for any policy or contract of accident or health insurance or in the benefits payable thereunder, or in any of the terms or conditions of such contract, or in any other manner whatever;
- (10) Rebates. Except as otherwise expressly provided by law, knowingly permitting or offering to make or making any contract of life insurance, annuity, or accident and health insurance, or agreement as to such contract, other than as plainly expressed in the contract issued thereon, or paying or allowing or giving, or offering to pay, allow, or give, directly or indirectly, as inducement to such insurance or annuity, any rebate of premiums payable on the contract, or any special favor or advantage in the dividends or other benefits thereon, or any valuable consideration or inducement whatever not specified in the contract; or giving or selling or purchasing, or offering to give, sell, or purchase, as inducement to such insurance or annuity, or in connection therewith, any stocks, bonds, or other securities of any insurance company or other corporation, association, or partnership, or any dividends or profits accrued thereon, or anything of value whatsoever not specified in the contract;
- (11) **Application to certain sections.** Any violation of any provision of any one of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 61.05, 61.06, 61.10, 72.02, 72.05, 72.08, 72.13 as modified by Section 72.15, and 72.17, not set forth in clauses (1) to (10).
- Subd. 2. Practices not held to be discrimination or rebates. Nothing in clauses (8) and (10) of subdivision 1, or in Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 61.05 and 61.06, shall be construed as including within the definition of discrimination or rebates any of the following practices:
- (1) In the case of any contract of life insurance or annuity, paying bonuses to policyholders or otherwise abating their premiums in whole or in part out of surplus accumulated from non-participating insurance, provided that any such bonuses or abatement of premiums shall be fair and equitable to policyholders and for the best interests of the company and its policyholders;
- (2) In the case of life insurance policies issued on the industrial debit plan, making allowance to policyholders who have continuously for a specified period made premium payments directly to an office of the insurer in an amount which fairly represents the saving in collection expense;
- (3) Readjustment of the rate of premium for a group insurance policy based on the loss or expense experience thereunder, at the end of the first or any subsequent policy year of insurance thereunder, which may be made retroactive only for such policy year.

[1947 c 129 8 4]

72.24 **POWER OF COMMISSIONER.** The commissioner shall have power to examine and investigate into the affairs of every person engaged in the business of insurance in this state in order to determine whether that person has been or is engaged in any unfair method of competition or in any unfair or deceptive act or practice prohibited by section 72.22.

[1947 c 129 8 5]

72.25 HEARING; WITNESSES; PRODUCTION OF BOOKS. Subdivision 1. Statement of charges and notice of hearing. Whenever the commissioner has reason to believe that any person has been engaged or is engaging in this state in any unfair method of competition or any unfair or deceptive act or practice, defined in section 72.23, and that a proceeding by him in respect thereto would be to the interest of the public, he shall issue and serve upon that person a statement of the charges in that respect and a notice of a hearing thereon to be held at a time and place fixed in the notice, which shall not be less than 20 days after the date of the service thereof.

- Subd. 2. Appearance; intervention. At the time and place fixed for such hearing said person shall have an opportunity to be heard and to show cause why an order should not be made by the commissioner requiring him to cease and desist from the acts, methods, or practices so complained of. Upon good cause shown, the commissioner shall permit any person to intervene, appear and be heard at such hearing by counsel or in person.
- Subd. 3. Formal rules of pleading or evidence not required. Nothing contained in sections 72.20 to 72.33 shall require the observance at any such hearing of formal rules of pleading or evidence.
- Subd. 4. Hearing. The commissioner, upon such a hearing, may administer oaths, examine and cross-examine witnesses, receive oral and documentary evidence, and shall have the power to subpoena witnesses, compel their attendance, and require the production of books, papers, records, correspondence, or other documents which he deems relevant to the inquiry. The commissioner, upon such a hearing, may, and upon the request of any party shall, cause to be made a stenographic record of all the evidence and all the proceedings had at the hearing. If no stenographic record is made and if a judicial review is sought, the commissioner shall prepare a statement of the evidence and proceeding for use on review. In case of a refusal of any person to comply with any subpoena issued hereunder or to testify with respect to any matter concerning which he may be lawfully interrogated, the district court of Ramsey county or of the county where the hearing is being held, on application of the commissioner, may issue an order requiring that person to comply with the subpoena and to testify; and any failure to obey any such order of the court may be punished by the court as a contempt thereof.
- Subd. 5. Service. Statements of charges, notices, orders, and other processes of the commissioner under sections 72.20 to 72.33 may be served by anyone duly authorized by the commissioner, either in the manner provided by law for service of process in civil actions or by registering and mailing a copy thereof to the person affected by the statement, notice, order, or other process at his residence or principal office or place of business. A verified return by the person serving the statement, notice, order, or other process, setting forth the manner of such service, or the return postcard receipt for a copy of the statement, notice, order, or other process, registered and mailed as aforesaid, shall be proof of the service of the same.

[1947 c 129 s 6]

- 72.26 **DECISION AND ORDER THEREON.** Subdivision 1. **Determination by commissioner; findings.** If, after a hearing, as provided for in section 72.25, the commissioner shall determine that the method of competition or the act or practice in question is defined in section 72.23, and that the person complained of has engaged in that method of competition, act, or practice, in violation of sections 72.20 to 72.33 he shall reduce his findings to writing and shall issue and cause to be served upon the person charged with the violation an order requiring him to cease and desist from engaging in that method of competition, act or practice.
- Subd. 2. Modification of order. Until the expiration of the time allowed under section 72.27, subdivision 1, for filing a petition for review, if no such petition has been duly filed within that time, or, if a petition for review has been filed within that time, then until the transcript of the record in the proceeding has been filed in the district court, as hereinafter provided, the commissioner may at any time, upon such notice and in such manner as he shall deem proper, modify or set aside in whole or in part any order issued by him under this section.
- Subd. 3. Commissioner may reopen, modify, or set aside. After the expiration of the time allowed for filing such a petition for review, if no such petition has been duly filed within that time, the commissioner may at any time, after notice and opportunity for hearing, reopen and alter, modify, or set aside, in whole or in part, any order issued by him under this section, whenever in his opinion conditions of fact or of law have so changed as to require such action, or if the public interest shall so require.

[1947 c 129 s 7]

72.27 ENFORCEMENT OF SECTIONS 72.20 TO 72.33. Subdivision 1. Court proceedings; review. Any person required by an order of the commissioner under section 72.26 to cease and desist from engaging in any unfair method of competition or any unfair or deceptive act or practice defined in section 72.23 may obtain a review of that order by filing in the district court of Ramsey county, within 20 days from

#### 72.27 PROHIBITIONS AND PENALTIES

the date of the service of such order, a written petition praying that the order of the commissioner be set aside. A copy of the petition shall be forthwith served upon the commissioner, and thereupon the commissioner forthwith shall certify and file in that court a transcript of the entire record in the proceeding, including all the evidence taken and the findings and order of the commissioner. Upon the filing of the petition and transcript, said court shall have jurisdiction of the proceeding and of the questions determined therein, shall determine whether the filing of such petition shall operate as a stay of the order of the commissioner, and shall have power to make and enter upon the pleadings, evidence, and proceedings set forth in the transcript a decree modifying, affirming, or reversing the order of the commissioner, in whole or in part. The findings and order of the commissioner shall be given the same effect as is given to determinations of administrative bodies on review by certiorari.

- Subd. 2. Court order. To the extent that the order of the commissioner is affirmed, the court shall thereupon issue its own order commanding obedience to the terms of the order of the commissioner.
- Subd. 3. Rehearing. If, before the entry of the decree of the court, either party shall apply to the court for leave to adduce additional evidence and shall show to the satisfaction of the court that said additional evidence is material and that there were reasonable grounds for the failure to adduce it in the proceeding before the commissioner, the court may order said additional evidence to be taken before the commissioner and to be adduced upon the hearing in such manner and upon such terms and conditions as to the court may seem proper. The commissioner may modify his findings of fact, or make new findings, by reason of the additional evidence so taken and shall file those modified or new findings and his recommendation, if any, for the modification or setting aside of his original order, with the return of the additional evidence. Any such additional evidence, modified or new findings, and recommendation shall be considered by the court in making and entering its final decree, together with the matters submitted in the original transcript.
- Subd. 4. Final cease and desist order. A cease and desist order issued by the commissioner under section 72.26 shall become final:
- (1) Upon the expiration of the time allowed for filing a petition for review if no such petition has been duly filed within such time; except that the commissioner may thereafter modify or set aside his order to the extent provided in section 72.26, subdivision 3; or
- (2) Upon the final decision of the court if the court directs that the order of the commissioner be affirmed or the petition for review dismissed.

[1947 c 129 s 8]

- 72.28 UNFAIR COMPETITION. Subdivision 1. Statement of charges; service; hearing. Whenever the commissioner has reason to believe that any person engaged in the business of insurance is engaged in this state in any method of competition or in any act or practice in the conduct of that business which is not defined in section 72.23, that said method of competition is unfair or that said act or practice is unfair or deceptive and that a proceeding by him in respect thereto would be to the interest of the public, he may issue and serve upon that person a statement of the charges in that respect and a notice of a hearing thereon to be held at a time and place fixed in the notice, which shall not be less than 20 days after the date of the service thereof. Each such hearing shall be conducted in the same manner as the hearings provided for in section 72.25, and the provisions of that section as to service are made applicable to proceedings under this section. Upon good cause shown, the commissioner shall permit any person to intervene, appear and be heard at such hearing by counsel or in person. The commissioner shall, after the hearing, make a report in writing in which he shall state his findings as to the facts and shall serve a copy thereof upon the person upon whom he served his statement of charges.
- Subd. 2. **Application for injunction.** If the report charges a violation of sections 72.20 to 72.33 and if the method of competition, act, or practice charged by him has not been discontinued, the commissioner may, through the attorney general, at any time after 20 days after the service of the report, cause a petition to be filed in the district court within the district wherein the person against whom the charges were made resides, or that wherein he has his principal place of business, to enjoin and restrain that person from engaging in the method, act, or practice charged. A

transcript of the proceedings before the commissioner, including all evidence taken and the report and findings, shall be filed with the petition. Upon the filing of the petition and transcript the court shall have jurisdiction of the proceedings and shall have power to make and enter appropriate orders in connection therewith and to issue such writs as are ancillary to its jurisdiction or necessary in its judgment to prevent injury to the public pendente lite.

- Subd. 3. Order enjoining and restraining. If the court finds that the method of competition complained of is unfair or that the act or practice complained of is unfair and deceptive, and that the proceeding by the commissioner with respect thereto is to the interests of the public, it shall issue its order enjoining and restraining the continuance of that method of competition, act, or practice. The findings of the commissioner shall be given the same effect as those of a referee appointed pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 546.36.
- Subd. 4. Rehearing. If either party shall apply to the court before the entry of its order for leave to adduce additional evidence, and shall show to the satisfaction of the court that said additional evidence is material and that there were reasonable grounds for the failure to adduce it in the proceeding before the commissioner, the court may order said additional evidence to be taken before the commissioner and to be adduced upon the hearing in such manner and upon such terms and conditions as to the court may seem proper. The commissioner may modify his findings of fact, or make new findings, by reason of the additional evidence so taken, and shall file those modified or new findings with the return of the additional evidence. Any such additional evidence and modified or new findings shall be considered by the court in making and entering its final order, together with the matters submitted in the original transcript.

[1947 c 129 s 9]

72.29 INTERVENTION. If the report of the commissioner does not charge a violation of sections 72.20 to 72.33, any intervenor in the proceedings may, within 20 days after the service of the report upon him, cause a petition to be filed in the district court of Ramsey county for a review of that report. Notice of the filing of the intervenor's petition shall be given to the commissioner and to the person upon whom the statement of charges was originally served. The commissioner shall, within 20 days after the service upon him of the notice of filing the petition, file a transcript of the proceedings before him, including all evidence taken and his report and findings, and the person upon whom the statement of charges was originally served shall have 20 days after the service upon him of notice of filing the petition in which to file an answer. The proceedings before the court shall conform to those provided for by section 72.28. Upon such a review the court shall have authority to issue appropriate orders and writs in connection therewith, including, if the court finds it is to the interest of the public, orders enjoining and restraining the continuance of any method of competition, act, or practice which it finds, notwithstanding the report of the commissioner, constitutes a violation of sections 72.20 to 72.33.

[1947 c 129 s 10]

72.30 APPEAL TO SUPREME COURT. Any decree or order of a district court made and entered under section 72.27 or order of such a court made under section 72.28 shall be subject to review by appeal to the supreme court, but any such appeal must be taken within the time prescribed by law for taking appeals from orders of the district courts.

[1947 c 129 s 11]

72.31 VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES. Any person who violates a cease and desist order of the commissioner under section 72.26, after it has become final and while such order is in effect, shall forfeit and pay to the state of Minnesota a sum not to exceed \$2,500 for each violation, which may be recovered in a civil action. In determining the amount of the penalty the question of whether the violation was wilful shall be taken into consideration. Nothing herein shall be construed as limiting a court in enforcing its own orders.

[1947 c 129 s 12]

72.32 CONCURRENT REMEDIES. Subdivision 1. No order of the commissioner, or order or decree of any district court, under sections 72.20 to 72.33 shall in any way relieve or absolve any person affected by such order or decree from any liability under any other laws of this state.

## 72.33 PROHIBITIONS AND PENALTIES

Subd. 2. The powers vested in the commissioner by sections 72.20 to 72.33 shall be additional to any other powers to enforce any penalties, fines, or forfeitures authorized by law with respect to the methods, acts, and practices hereby declared to be unfair or deceptive.

[1947 c 129 s 13]

72.33 CONSTITUTIONAL EVIDENTIAL PRIVILEGE DENIED; IMMUNITY; WAIVER. If any person shall ask to be excused from attending and testifying or from producing any books, papers, records, correspondence, or other documents at any hearing on the ground that the testimony or evidence required of him may tend to incriminate him or subject him to a penalty or forfeiture, and shall notwithstanding be directed to give such testimony or produce such evidence, he must none the less comply with such direction, but he shall not thereafter be prosecuted or subjected to any penalty or forfeiture for or on account of any transaction, matter, or thing concerning which he may testify or produce evidence pursuant thereto, and no testimony so given or evidence produced shall be received against him upon any criminal action, investigation, or proceeding; provided, however, that no such individual so testifying shall be exempt from prosecution or punishment for any perjury committed by him while so testifying, and the testimony or evidence so given or produced shall be admissible against him upon any criminal action, investigation, or proceeding concerning such perjury, nor shall he be exempt from the refusal, revocation, or suspension of any license, permission, or authority conferred. or to be conferred, pursuant to the insurance law of this state. Any such individual may execute, acknowledge, and file in the office of the commissioner a statement expressly waiving such immunity or privilege in respect to any transaction, matter, or thing specified in the statement, and thereupon the testimony of that person or any evidence in relation to that transaction, matter, or thing may be received or produced before any judge or justice, court, tribunal, grand jury, or otherwise, and, if so received or produced, that individual shall not be entitled to any immunity or privilege on account of any testimony he may so give or evidence so produced. [1947 c 129 s 14]